

## Town of Vienna

Charles A. Robinson Jr. Town Hall 127 Center Street South Vienna VA, 22180

# Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 19-1503 **Version:** 1 **Name:** 

Type: Action Item Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 11/13/2019 In control: Town Council Meeting

On agenda: 1/6/2020 Final action:

Title: Award RFP 20-03, Maple Avenue Utility Undergrounding Feasibility Study, to Rinker Design.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Vienna Maple St feasibility proposal 2019-10-22, 2. Addendum1RFP20-03, 3. RFP 20-03 Summary

for Agenda, 4. RFP20-03FINAL, 5. Regulatory Requirements for Agenda Items Rev 081519 (002), 6.

19110 Vienna AdditionalPersonnelBios 2019.12.12

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/6/2020	1	Town Council Meeting	approved	Pass
12/9/2019	1	Town Council Meeting	approved	
12/9/2019	1	Town Council Meeting	tabled	Pass

### Subject:

Award RFP 20-03, Maple Avenue Utility Undergrounding Feasibility Study, to Rinker Design.

#### **EXPLANATION AND SUMMARY:**

DPW requests to award RFP 20-03, Maple Avenue Utility Undergrounding Feasibility Study, to Rinker Design.

The purpose of RFP 20-03 is to assist the Town of Vienna in gathering sufficient information, cost estimates, implementation strategies, funding strategies, and proposed policies or ordinances to convert overhead utilities to underground facilities along Maple Avenue.

Proposals were received from five (5) firms. After interviewing the top two (2) firms, Rinker Design Associates, was deemed the top-ranked firm. After negotiations, a fee proposal totaling \$99,660 was agreed upon.

**Departmental Recommendation**: Recommend approval.

**Finance Recommendation**: Recommend approval.

**Purchasing Recommendation**: Recommend approval.

**Town Attorney Recommendation**: The Town has competitively bid the proposed professional services contract, and Town Council may approve the contract with Rinker Design in its discretion.

**Town Manager's Recommendation**: I recommend the Town Council award an RFP for a Maple Avenue Utility Undergrounding Feasibility Study to Rinker Design Associates, as presented.

File #: 19-1503, Version: 1

Cost and Financing: \$99,660

Account Number: 300-000-0000-39425-43308, Project number 418MAPL008

Decision Needed by This date: 12/09/19

### PROPOSED/SUGGESTED MOTION

"I move to award RFP 20-03 for a Maple Avenue Utility Undergrounding Feasibility Study to Rinker Design Associates for \$99,660."

Or

Other action deemed necessary by Council.